Amortization (26,960,040)

   Budgeted transfers from reserves and reserve funds (2,669,000)

Budget deficit per Consolidated Statement of Operations 6,536,159$

18. COMPARATIVE FIGURES

Certain prior year figures have been adjusted to conform with the 2020 financial statement
presentation.

25

The Corporation of Norfolk County
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Year Ended December 31, 2020

19. PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT

As part of the 2015 financial system conversion, a new process for recording development charge
(DC) related debt proceeds and principal repayments was required, but was not implemented at the
time. As a result, debenture proceeds for wastewater DC eligible projects were incorrectly closed to
the contingency reserve in error. Debt principal repayments for this debt and other wastewater DC
eligible debts were also closed to the contingency reserve in error, resulting in the net effect of the
error being reduced overall. To reflect this prior period adjustment, the comparative financial
statement figures have been restated as follows:

As previously

reported As restated Change

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position:

  Deferred revenue 28,211,503$   29,194,497$ (982,994)

  Net financial debt (18,439,056)   (19,422,050)   982,994

  Operating accumulated surplus 547,012,236   546,029,242  982,994

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Accumuluated Surplus:

  Accumulated surplus - beginning of year 539,856,549   538,873,555  982,994

  Accumulated surplus - end of year 547,012,236   546,029,242  982,994

Note 10 - Accumulated Surplus:

  Contingency reserve 599,603   (383,391)   982,994

20. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The Corporation is exposed to various risks through its financial instruments and continues to
monitor, evaluate and manage these risks. The following analysis provides information about the
Corporation's risk exposure and concentration as of December 31, 2020.

(a) Credit risk

Credit risk arises from the potential that a counter party will fail to perform its obligations. The
Corporation is exposed to credit risk from customers and taxpayers. In order to reduce its credit
risk, an allowance for doubtful accounts is established based upon factors surrounding the credit